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WASTE FROM ELECTROLESS PLATING PROCESSES NOT 
COVERED UNDER REINTERPRETED F006 LISTING 
 
DEC -4 1987 
 
Mr. Joe Berkant 
EMCO, Inc. 
P.O. Box 2193 
East Gadsden, Alabama  72401 
 
Dear Mr. Berkant: 
 
Based upon our review of your original delisting petition 
(#0583) and additional information submitted to our office, as 
well as information provided in conversations between Kenneth 
Layton, P.E. (Robison & Layton, Inc.) and Cecil Cross (SAIC), we 
have re-evaluated the processes at your plant with respect to 
EPA's recent clarification of the scope of EPA Hazardous Waste 
No. F006.  On December 2, 1986, a redefinition of the F006 
listing was published  (see 51 FR 43350-43351) which exempted 
electroless plating processes, among others, from coverage as a  
listed hazardous waste.  Since external currents are not used in 
association with coating processes at your facility, and none of 
the manufacturing processes described in your petition fall into 
the group of processes currently defined as electroplating pro- 
cesses, we conclude that your wastewater treatment sludge, as 
described in your petition, is not included within the scope of 
EPA Hazardous Waste No. F006.  We, therefore, are closing your 
petition file. 
 
Although your wastewater treatment sludge is not an EPA 
listed waste, you are still required to periodically determine 
whether the waste exhibits any of the hazardous waste charac- 
teristics defined by 40 C.F.R. Sections 261.21-261.24.  In 
addition, future process changes, if any, could cause the waste 
to be classified as hazardous. 
 
Please call me at (202) 382-4206 if you have any questions 
concerning our evaluation. 
 
Sincerely, 



RO 13102 

 
 
Terrance Grogan, Chief 
Variances Section 
 
cc:  Cecil Cross, SAIC 
     Tricia Herbert, EPA Region IV 


